COUNTY BUDGET ACT:

onorable Jolin 5. -=moot _,f

‘rosecuting Attorney
scotland County
iemphis, kissouri

Dear 5ir:

In counties of less than 50,7200 inhabltants
not necessary for officer to call for bids,
by advertising or otherwise,for purchase of
supplies.

January 22, 1938

This Department 1s in receipt of your letter of -
January 19th, requesting an opinion relative to the County
Budget Act as passed by the General Assembly in 1933,
Your question 1s as follows:

"Does Section 19 require that every

purchase

of supplies made by a county

officer be advertised in a newspaper
or notice posted on a bulletin board
in the Court lHouse before the County

Court 1s

authorized to pay the obliga-

tion so createc by the purchase? If
an officer of the county submits his
budget for the flscal year and sets
forth therein varlous il1tems that will
be needed in his office during saild

year and

the budget is approved by

the County Court and State Auditor,
is it necessary thereafter for said
officer to call for bids by advertis-

ing in a

newspaper or posting of

notice on a bulletin board in the court
house in purchasing the various items
contained in his budget before the
County is obligated to pay for said
purchases,"

+he County Budget act, page 340, Laws of 1933, con=
tains twenty-two sections, In reality it is an act governing



iione. John 4, -moot -2 Jan, 22, 1938

the financial structure, revenue and expenditures of the
counties according to population, which will be noted by
section 9, page 346, as follows:

"In all counties in this state,
now or hereafter having a popula-

- tion of more than 50,000 inhabitants,
according to the last federal de-
cennial census, the presliding judge
of the county court shall be the
budget officer of such county, or
the county court in any such county
may designate the county clerk as
budget officer. <The budget officer
shall receive no extra compensation
for his dutles under this .ct, and
Sections 9 to 20 inclusive of thig
Act shall-apply to such Counties,

inowlng tihe vounty of Scotland to be less than
50,000 inhabitants, the first eight sections and Sections
2l and 22 of the Budget ict govern your County exclusively.
section 19, relating to contracts, pertains to counties of
more than 50,000 inhabitants.

There is no provision in the first elght sections
which compels an officer cf the county to request bids by
advertising in newspaper or otherwise for the purchase of
various items contained in the budget. osection 3, page 342,
of the .ct, contalns the provisions relative to the duties
of the of ficers to furnish the Clerk of the County Court the
estimated amount required for the payment of salary or
expense of every nature during the current year, and it con-
tains no provision for requiring bids for supplies during the
current year,

Hespectfully submitted,

OlJ.II VA 'Ji{ i . N OLEN
#gsistant Attorney-General
AP FROVEDS

~ J. L. TAYLOR
(acting) Attorney-Ueneral
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